>
GPO,

13084

Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 55/ Thursday, March 21, 2002/Rules and Regulations

Executive Order 12866 and Regulatory
Flexibility Act

This rule has been reviewed under
Executive Order 12866. For this action,
the Office of Management and Budget
has waived its review process required
by Executive Order 12866.

We are amending the citrus canker
regulations by removing a portion of

Hillsborough County, FL, from the list
of quarantined areas. The regulations
require that an area be free from citrus
canker for a period of at least 2 years
before it may be removed from the list
of quarantined areas. Surveys have
shown that the quarantined area in
Hillsborough County, FL, has been free
of citrus canker since December 1999.

This rule removes restrictions on the
interstate movement of regulated
articles from that portion of
Hillsborough County, FL.

Commercial citrus production in
Hillsborough County accounts for only
a small portion of the total citrus
production in the State of Florida (see
table 1 below).

TABLE 1.—HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CITRUS PRODUCTION, 2000—2001 SEASON

: Percentage of
Boxes of citrus Florida total
All ROUNT OFBNGES ...eiiiiiieeiiiiie et ee et te ettt et e e s ettt e e e bee e e aabe e e e sbe e e e hbe e e aabe e a2 ambe e e e s be e e aasbe e e amnbeeeannneeanbbeaeannneas 8,759,000 3.9
] o 1= ) SRS 224,000 0.48
F Y| 11 {1 RSP URRPR 9,179,000 3.3

While producers in the area that we
are removing from the list of
quarantined areas will benefit from
removal of movement restrictions, it is
unlikely that the benefit will be big
enough to measure statistically. This
action does not impose any costs on
producers or on government entities.

The Regulatory Flexibility Act
requires agencies to consider the
economic impacts of their rules on
small entities. The entities most likely
to be affected by this rule are citrus
producers in and around the area in
Hillsborough County, FL, that we are
removing from the list of quarantined
areas. The Small Business
Administration defines a firm engaged
in agriculture as “small” if it has less
than $750,000 in annual receipts. All of
the four citrus grove firms in
Hillsborough County, FL, qualify as
small entities.

Citrus producers in the area that we
are removing from the list of
quarantined areas will benefit from
having a greater choice of where to
market their fruit. It is unlikely,
however, that producer income or
expenses would be affected in a
measurable way.

It is difficult to quantify the benefits
of removing an area from quarantine.
While producers will have greater
choice of where to market their citrus
crops, most of the trees in the
quarantined area have been destroyed. It
is unlikely that the removal of the
quarantine will have any measurable
effect on producers or consumers.

Under these circumstances, the
Administrator of the Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service has
determined that this action will not
have a significant economic impact on
a substantial number of small entities.

Executive Order 12372

This program/activity is listed in the
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
under No. 10.025 and is subject to
Executive Order 12372, which requires
intergovernmental consultation with
State and local officials. (See 7 CFR part
3015, subpart V.)

Executive Order 12988

This rule has been reviewed under
Executive Order 12988, Civil Justice
Reform. This rule: (1) Preempts all State
and local laws and regulations that are
inconsistent with this rule; (2) has no
retroactive effect; and (3) does not
require administrative proceedings
before parties may file suit in court
challenging this rule.

Paperwork Reduction Act

This rule contains no new
information collection or recordkeeping
requirements under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501
et seq.).

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 301

Agricultural commodities, Plant
diseases and pests, Quarantine,
Reporting and recordkeeping
requirements, Transportation.

Accordingly, we are amending 7 CFR
part 301 as follows:

PART 301—DOMESTIC QUARANTINE
NOTICES

1. The authority citation for part 301
continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 166, 7711, 7712, 7714,
7731, 7735, 7751, 7752, 7753, and 7754; 7
CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3.

Section 301.75-15 also issued under Sec.
204, Title II, Pub. L. 106-113, 113 Stat.
1501A—-293; sections 301.75—-15 and 301.75—
16 also issued under Sec. 203, Title II, Pub.
L. 106—-224, 114 Stat. 400 (7 U.S.C. 1421
note).

§301.75-4 [Amended]

2. In § 301.75—4, paragraph (a), the
entry for Hillsborough County is
removed.

Done in Washington, DG, this 18th day of
March 2002.

W. Ron DeHaven,

Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service.

[FR Doc. 02—-6839 Filed 3—20-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-34-U

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Grain Inspection, Packers and
Stockyards Administration

7 CFR Part 800

[Docket No. FGIS-2001-003a]

RIN 0580-AA79

Fees for Official Inspection and Official
Weighing Services

AGENCY: Grain Inspection, Packers and
Stockyards Administration, USDA.
ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Federal Grain Inspection
Service (FGIS) of the Grain Inspection,
Packers and Stockyards Administration
(GIPSA) is increasing certain fees by
approximately 4.6 percent; i.e., contract
and non-contract hourly rates, certain
unit rates, and the administrative
tonnage fee. These fees apply only to
official inspection and weighing
services performed by GIPSA in the
United States under the United States
Grain Standards Act (USGSA), as
amended. These increases are needed to
cover increased operational costs
resulting from the approximate 4.6
percent January 2002 Federal pay
increase. GIPSA anticipates the increase
in the user fees will generate
approximately $703,000 in additional
revenue.



Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 55/ Thursday, March 21, 2002/Rules and Regulations

13085

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 22, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Orr, Director, Field Management
Division, at his E-mail address:
Dorr@gipsadc.usda.gov, or telephone
him at (202) 720-0228.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Executive Order 12866, Regulatory
Flexibility Act, and the Paperwork
Reduction Act

This rule has been determined to be
nonsignificant for the purpose of
Executive Order 12866 and, therefore,
has not been reviewed by the Office of
Management and Budget.

Also, pursuant to the requirements set
forth in the Regulatory Flexibility Act,
it has been determined that this final
rule will not have a significant
economic impact on a substantial
number of small entities as defined in
the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C.
601 et seq.).

GIPSA regularly reviews its user-fee-
financed programs to determine if the
fees are adequate. GIPSA has and will
continue to seek out cost saving
opportunities and implement
appropriate changes to reduce costs.
Such actions can provide alternatives to
fee increases. However, even with these
efforts, GIPSA’s existing fee schedule
will not generate sufficient revenues to
cover program costs while maintaining
an adequate reserve balance. Retained
earnings balances are adjusted to reflect
prior year revenue and obligations
realized in the year reported. In FY
1999, GIPSA’s operating costs were
$23,176,643 with revenue of
$22,971,204, resulting in a negative
margin of $205,440. In FY 2000,
GIPSA’s operating costs were
$24,146,428 with revenue of
$23,150,188 that resulted in a negative
margin of $996,240 and a negative
reserve balance of $938,147. GIPSA’s FY
2001 operating costs were $25,670,126
with revenue of $23,977,240 that
resulted in a negative margin of
$1,692,886. Using the most current
financial data available for FY 2002,
December 2001, GIPSA’s operating costs
were $6,923,247 with revenue of
$7,131,883 that resulted in a positive
margin of $208,247. However, the
current reserve negative balance of
$2,882,270 is well below the desired 3—
month reserve of approximately $6
million. Employee salaries and benefits
are major program costs that account for
approximately 84 percent of GIPSA’s
total operating budget. The approximate
general and locality salary increase
averages 4.6 percent for GIPSA
employees, effective January 2002, will

increase GIPSA'’s costs by
approximately $703,000.

GIPSA has reviewed the financial
position of the inspection and weighing
program based on the increased salary
and benefit costs, along with the revised
projected FY 2002 workload of 79
million metric tons. Based on the
review, GIPSA has concluded that the
approximate 4.6 percent salary increase
will have to be recovered through
increases in fees.

The fee increase primarily applies to
entities engaged in the export of grain.
Under the provisions of the USGSA,
grain exported from the United States
must be officially inspected and
weighed. Mandatory inspection and
weighing services are provided by
GIPSA on a fee basis at 32 export
facilities. All of these facilities are
owned and managed by multi-national
corporations, large cooperatives, or
public entities that do not meet the
criteria for small entities established by
the Small Business Administration.

Some entities that request
nonmandatory official inspection and
weighing services at other than export
locations could be considered small
entities. The impact on these small
businesses is similar to any other
business; that is, an average 4.6 percent
increase in the cost of official inspection
and weighing services. This increase
should not significantly affect any
business requesting official inspection
and weighing services. Furthermore,
any of these small businesses that wish
to avoid the fee increase may elect to do
so by using an alternative source for
inspection and weighing services. Such
a decision should not prevent the
business from marketing its products.

There would be no additional
reporting or recordkeeping requirements
imposed by this action. In compliance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35), the
information collection and
recordkeeping requirements in Part 800
have been previously approved by the
Office of Management and Budget under
control number 0580-0013. GIPSA has
not identified any other Federal rules
which may duplicate, overlap, or
conflict with this final rule.

Executive Order 12988

This final rule has been reviewed
under Executive Order 12988, Civil
Justice Reform. This action is not
intended to have a retroactive effect.
The USGSA provides in § 87g that no
subdivision may require or impose any
requirements or restrictions concerning
the inspection, weighing, or description
of grain under the Act. Otherwise, this
final rule will not preempt any State or

local laws, regulations, or policies
unless they present irreconcilable
conflict with this final rule. There are
no administrative procedures that must
be exhausted prior to any judicial
challenge to the provisions of this final
rule.

Background

On January 2, 2002, GIPSA proposed
in the Federal Register (67FR25) to
increase fees for official inspection and
weighing services performed under the
USGSA (7 U.S.C. 71 et seq.) by
approximately 4.6 percent. The USGSA
authorizes GIPSA to provide official
grain inspection and weighing services
and to charge and collect reasonable
fees for performing these services. The
fees collected are to cover, as nearly as
practicable, GIPSA’s costs for
performing these services, including
related administrative and supervisory
costs. The current USGSA fees were
published in the Federal Register on
July 9, 2001 (66 FR 35751), and became
effective on August 8, 2001. GIPSA
regularly reviews its user-fee-financed
programs to determine if the fees are
adequate. GIPSA has and will continue
to seek out cost-saving opportunities
and implement appropriate changes to
reduce costs. Such actions can provide
alternatives to fee increases. However,
even with these efforts, GIPSA’s existing
fee schedule will not generate sufficient
revenues to cover program costs while
maintaining an adequate reserve
balance. Retained earnings balances are
adjusted to reflect prior year revenue
and obligations realized in the year
reported. In FY 1999, GIPSA’s operating
costs were $23,176,643 with revenue of
$22,971,204, resulting in a negative
margin of $205,440. In FY 2000,
GIPSA’s operating costs were
$24,146,428 with revenue of
$23,150,188 that resulted in a negative
margin of $996,240 and a negative
reserve balance of $938,147. GIPSA’s FY
2001 operating costs were $25,670,126
with revenue of $23,977,240 that
resulted in a negative margin of
$1,692,886. Using the most current
financial data available for FY 2002,
December 2001, GIPSA’s operating costs
were $6,923,247 with revenue of
$7,131,883 that resulted in a positive
margin of $208,247. However, the
current reserve negative balance of
$2,882,270 is well below the desired 3—
month reserve of approximately $6
million. Employee salaries and benefits
costs, which account for approximately
84 percent of GIPSA'’s total operating
budget, have risen significantly over the
years. GIPSA’s average cost per hour in
FY 1996 was $20.83 and has risen to
$26.60 in 'Y 2001, a 27.7 percent



13086

Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 55/ Thursday, March 21, 2002/Rules and Regulations

increase. Since FY 1996, GIPSA has
increased fees six times to recover the
Congressionally mandated salary
increases each year as well as other pay
and benefit increases such as longevity
pay. The six fee increases have raised
fees by approximately 22 percent over
the FY 1996 levels.

While individual salary and benefit
costs have increased since 1996, GIPSA
has reduced overall salary and benefits

costs by 12.8 percent through greater

utilization of part-time and intermi
employees and improved program

efficiencies. GIPSA has also reduced

non-employee costs such as rent,

utilities, and Departmental overhead by

1.4 percent.

The January 2002 salary increase
averaged 4.6 percent for GIPSA
employees, which equates to an

ttent

reviewed the financial position of the
inspection and weighing program and

concluded that fee increases are

necessary to recover the estimated

$703,000 increase in program costs. An

average increase of 4.6 percent to

hourly, certain unit fees, and the
administrative tonnage fee is needed.

estimated $703,000 increase. GIPSA has

The current hourly fees are:

Monday to Monday to Saturday,

Friday (6 Friday (6 Sunday, :

a.m.to 6 p.m.to 6 and Over- Holidays

p.m.) a.m.) time

Yo L oo ] o 1 = AU PROPOPPRI $27.40 $29.80 $38.60 $46.40
B—MONTN CONEIACE .....eiiiiiiie ettt e e be e e b e e s b e e e snbe e e snnnas 30.20 32.00 41.00 53.00
3—-month contract ... 34.40 35.60 44.60 55.40
L] g R oo g1 r=Tod AT PP PPPPPPPRRPPPI 40.00 42.00 51.00 62.60

GIPSA has also identified certain unit
fees, for services not performed at an
applicant’s facility, which contain direct
labor costs and require a fee increase.
Further, GIPSA has identified those
costs associated with salaries and
benefits that are covered by the
administrative metric tonnage fee. The
4.6 percent cost-of-living increase to
salaries and benefits covered by the
administrative tonnage fee results in an
overall increase of an average of 4.6
percent to the administrative tonnage
fee.

Comment Review

GIPSA received 1 comment during the
30—day comment period from a grain
trade association. The trade association
stated that it consists of 1,000 grain,
feed, processing, and grain-related
companies, 70 percent of which are
small entities. The commentor did not
support the proposed rule. A summary
of the comment and GIPSA’s response is
as follows:

The commentor opposed the fee
increase and suggested that the
proposed fee increase be offset through
improved operating efficiencies and
additional reductions in overhead. In
addition, the commentor suggested
GIPSA aggressively seek ways to reduce
direct employee expenses through
increased automation and contracting
for official services so future mandated
Federal pay increases will have less
impact on the cost of providing official
services. The commentor also stated that

the agency should determine what
programs could be terminated, scaled
back, or consolidated to reduce
administrative overhead.

The USGSA requires GIPSA to
maintain a workforce of sufficient size
and experience to meet the inspection
and weighing needs of its applicants.
GIPSA views its employees as valuable
resources that facilitate the marketing of
grain. Whenever possible, GIPSA has
replaced vacant full-time permanent
positions with part-time and
intermittent employees to reduce
administrative overhead costs related to
employee salaries and benefits. Since
FY 1996, GIPSA has decreased
headquarters paid hours of overhead by
14.44 percent and other obligations by
1.4 percent. However, these reductions
have not been enough to offset the
increases in salaries and benefits.
Further, GIPSA is constantly reviewing
the inspection and weighing programs
to assess service delivery and demand.
Whenever, possible, available
employees are used for temporary duty
assignments within other Federal
programs to further reduce
administrative overhead costs. This
action allows GIPSA the ability to
temporarily downsize while
maintaining an experienced workforce
available for duty when service
demands increase. GIPSA is continuing
to review the issue of contracting for
official services when appropriate.
Efforts to contain and reduce costs have

and will continue to be a high priority
issue with GIPSA. GIPSA has and will
continue to take action to reduce
inspection and weighing costs whenever
possible.

Final Action

Accordingly, GIPSA is applying an
approximate 4.6 percent increase to
certain hourly rates, certain unit rates,
and the administrative tonnage fee, as
proposed in 7 CFR 800.71: Table 1-Fees
for Official Services Performed at an
Applicant’s Facility in an Onsite FGIS
Laboratory; Table 2—Services Performed
at Other Than an Applicant’s Facility in
an FGIS Laboratory; and Table 3,
Miscellaneous Services.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 800

Administrative practice and
procedure, Grain.

For the reasons set out in the
preamble, 7 CFR Part 800 is amended as
follows:

PART 800—GENERAL REGULATIONS

1. The authority citation for part 800
continues to read as follows:

Authority: Pub. L. 94-582, 90 Stat. 2867,
as amended (7 U.S.C. 71 et seq.)

2. Section 800.71 is amended by
revising Schedule A in paragraph (a) to
read as follows:

§800.71 Fees assessed by the Service.

(a) * % %



Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 55/ Thursday, March 21, 2002/Rules and Regulations 13087

Schedule A.—Fees for Official Inspection and Weighing Services Performed in the United States

TABLE 1.—FEES FOR OFFICIAL SERVICES PERFORMED AT AN APPLICANT’'S FACILITY IN AN ONSITE FGIS LABORATORY?®

Monday to Monday to Saturday,

Frida Frida Sunday, :
(6 a.m. %lo 6 (6p.m. %lo 6 and ovgr- Holidays
p.m.) a.m.) time2
(1) Inspection and Weighing Services Hourly Rates (per service representative)
ToYBAI CONMFACE ..viiiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt sttt $28.60 $31.20 $40.40 $48.60
B—MONN CONEFACT .....eiiiiiiiicie ettt sbee e 31.60 33.40 42.80 56.00
3—MONN CONEFACT ...ttt 36.00 37.20 46.60 58.00
NON-CONTFACT ..ttt st e e s e e e nee e e e srn e e ereee s 41.80 44.00 53.40 65.40
(2) Additional Tests (cost per test, assessed in addition to the hourly rate) 3
(i) Aflatoxin (other than Thin Layer Chromatographiy) .......ooceeooiieiiiiiee ettt ettt s et e e bb e e e e bb e e e eabb e e e sasreeeaaneeeabeeeas $8.50
(i) Aflatoxin (Thin Layer Chromatography METNOA) ..........ooiiiiioiiiii ettt e e st e e e b e e e abb e e e ebb e e e satbee e sanneeessneaan 20.00
(iif) Corn oil, protein, and starch (one or any COMDINALION) .........uiiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e st e e s saae e e saeeeas 1.50
(iv) Soybean protein and 0il (0N€ OF DOLN) .......ooiiii ettt et et e 1.50
(V) WHEAL PrOTEIN (PO TESE) ..eiiutiiitiiiii ettt ettt ettt ettt b e bttt hb et eeh bt e b e e sh bt e b e e et e b e e e e bt e she e et e e ebb e e b e e sbeeebeenaneenbeenane 1.50
(Vi) SUNFIOWET Ol (PEF TES) ..ttt ettt bbbt e a bt ekt e e h bt e eb et eh bt e ket e et e b et e s bt e nhe e et e e ebb e e b e e sbeeebeenareenbeennne 1.50
(Vi) VOMILOXIN (QUANTALIVE) ...ttt ettt a et e e h bt e bt e eh bttt e et e bt e e e bt e nan e et e e e bb e e b e e sbeeeneenaneenbeeanne 12.50
[CE) IRV 4eda a1t o (T T (o U= U 1 = L= SRR 18.50
[ I N o I (s 1oL (=2 | PRSP UPR PRSPPI 1.50
(x) Fees for other tests not listed above will be based on the lowest noncontract hourly rate.
(xi) Other services
(a) Class Y Weighing (per carrier)
(6 I (e ¢/ To] ] =11 o 1= S U U PP PRUPRIN .30
(23 R G- UL [ | PSP P TR UUP PPN 1.25
() =T [T PP P PPN 2.50
(3) Administrative Fee (assessed in addition to all other applicable fees, only one administrative fee will be assessed when inspec-
tion and weighing services are performed on the same carrier).
(i) All outbound carriers (per-metric-ton) 4
(B) 11,000,000 ....c.veiueerieieereeieesre st ettt s er e R e R e s R £ R R R R e R R R e R R £ e R e R e e R R e e R e R e et nR e et nRe e e Re e re e nn $0.1152
(D) 1,000,001—1,500,000 ....c.oeeuiemrerueerinieeteeeeete sttt ettt ettt e bt e bR e h R e R R e R ke e Rt bt Rt et et R e et nne e e nre e nrs 0.1051
(€) 1,500,001—2,000,000 ....cuiiieererueeriaieenrenteeeeste e e st are ettt E b £ R bR £ e E R £ e R R e e R R e e Rt bt et bt et nae e e Re e e nne e nenrs 0.0568
(d) 2,000,001—5,000,000 ....c.ueeueerermeerenieenteaeeete st sse e abe e be e s bt b b e b eh e bR e e bR £ e R e R e e R e R e e Rt Rt b eh e bt nae b nhe et nhe e nns 0.0420
(€) 5,000,001—7,000,000 ....c.veeueeteameereateeteateete sttt abe e sbe b b e bbb e e bR e b £ e R £ e bR £ e R e b e e bR e et eh e b e nae et nne e b e nns 0.0230
() 7,000,000 F ..ottt h bbb b £ oAb £ €A e R R bR bR e b e R £ e R e R £ e Rt R e e bRt e n bt nh e e b e nhe et nhe et nrs 0.0105

1Fees apply to original inspection and weighing, reinspection, and appeal inspection service and include, but are not limited to, sampling,
grading, weighing, prior to loading stowage examinations, and certifying results performed within 25 miles of an employee’s assigned duty sta-
tion. Travel and related expenses will be charged for service outside 25 miles as found in §800.72 (a).

2Qvertime rates will be assessed for all hours in excess of 8 consecutive hours that result from an applicant scheduling or requesting service
beyond 8 hours, or if requests for additional shifts exceed existing staffing.

3 Appeal and reinspection services will be assessed the same fee as the original inspection service.

4The administrative fee is assessed on an accumulated basis beginning at the start of the Service’s fiscal year (October 1 each year).

TABLE 2.—SERVICES PERFORMED AT OTHER THAN AN APPLICANT’'S FACILITY IN AN FGIS LABORATORY1 2

(1) Original Inspection and Weighing (Class X) Services
(i) Sampling only (use hourly rates from Table 1)
(i) Stationary lots (sampling, grade/factor, & checkloading)
(2) Truck/trailer/CONtAINET (PEI CAITIEI) ....iiiiiiieeiiieeeseeeesee e ettt e e st e e e ssaaeeessseeeasaeeesasaeeesssaeeessseeeasseeeantaeeennteeeasnseeeassaeeennseeennnnen $19.25

(b) Railcar (per carrier) 28.90
(c) Barge (per carrier) 185.00
(d) Sacked grain (per hour per service representative plus an administrative fee per hundredweight) (CWT) .......cccccovvvenns 0.02
(iif) Lots sampled online during loading (sampling charge under (i) above, plus):
(a) Truck/trailer CONLAINET (PEI CAITIET) .....ieiiiieeiieee ettt et ettt e e ettt e e st e e e e atbe e e e bb e e e et b e e e aabee e e ahe e e e e be e e e anbe e e e anbeeesanbeeeanneeeanneeeaannes 9.95
(b) Railcar (per carrier) 19.25
(O e [l (o LR oT= T g 1 =T ) SRR O PP PPPUPPPRR 110.00
(d) Sacked grain (per hour per service representative plus an administrative fee per hundredweight) (CWT) .....cccceceeenns 0.02
(iv) Other services
(a) Submitted sample (per sample—grade and fACIOT) .........c.oiiiiiiiiiiie et 11.50
(b) Warehouseman inspection (per sample) ..........cc.cc.... 19.50
(c) Factor only (per factor—maximum 2 factors) 5.15
(d) Checkloading/condition examination (use hourly rates from Table 1, plus an administrative fee per hundredweight if
NOt PreVIiOUSIY ASSESSEA) (CWWT) ..iiiiiiiiiieiitiit ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e s a bt e e ek bt e e et be e e sab b e e e shs e e e ek bt e e aabs e e e anbe e e e bbe e e anbeeeeanbeeesnsbeaesnnaeeeen 0.02
(e) Reinspection (grade and factor only. Sampling service additional, item (i) above) 12.80
(f) Class X Weighing (per hour per Service repreSENTALIVE) .........ccciiiiiiiiiiieiiieiie sttt sttt 55.00
(v) Additional tests (excludes sampling)
(a) Aflatoxin (per test—other than TLC MENOM) ........eoiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e sar e e e s ne e e e e beeeannes 29.00
(b) Aflatoxin (per test—TLC method) ........ccccevviriiieniennnns 110.00
(c) Corn oil, protein, and starch (one or any combination) . 8.80
(d) Soybean protein and oil (one or both) ...........cccceeveinene 8.80

(N LaleE Al o] (o) (=l g (e 1=T (=] T P PP O PP UPPPTPPPPRN 8:80



13088 Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 55/ Thursday, March 21, 2002/Rules and Regulations

TABLE 2.—SERVICES PERFORMED AT OTHER THAN AN APPLICANT'S FACILITY IN AN FGIS LABORATORY! 2—Continued

(G RST80T o1 I (o= (=2 OO P PP O PP UPPRRPPPPROR 8.80
[(0) IV e LT T (o U E= 1= LY ) OSSPSR 30.50
(D) VOMItOXIN (QUANTIEATIVE) ...e.eeieeeieiee et ee ettt ettt etttk e e sttt e e s at et e ekttt e e kbt e e eab e e e eab et a2 kb e e e e ke e e e ambe e e e embe e e e anbeeeannneeeanbeeeaannnn 37.50
(i) Waxy corn (per test) ................. 10.00
(j) Canola (per test—00 dip test) 10.00
(k) Pesticide Residue Testing 3.
(1) Routine CompPoUNdS (PEF SAMPIE) ...ueeiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e et b e e e ebe e e e aate e e e abe e e e aabeeeaasbe e e e mbeeeaabeeeeanbeeeasbeeesnnbeaesanneaaes 210.00
(2) Special Compounds (PEr SEIVICE FEPIESENTALIVE) ......cccuuieeiuireiitiereiitreeastreesseeeeasseeeesseeeasseeesssseeeasseeesasesessssesssnsseessns 110.00
() Fees for other tests not listed above will be based on the lowest noncontract hourly rate from Table 1..
(2) Appeal inspection and review of weighing service.#
(i) Board Appeals and Appeals (grade and FACIOT) ...........ioiiiiiiiiie ettt et e et e e st e e e e abb e e e ebb e e e aabbeeesnbeeeeaaneaeaaneeeas 79.50
(a) Factor only (Per faCtOr—IMaX 2 fACIOIS) .....iiiiuuriiiiieeeiiiieesteeesteeestaeeestaeeesteeeesasaeeesssaeeessseeeateeeesnteeeeanseeeasnseeeassneeennseeennnsen 41.80
(b) Sampling service for Appeals additional (hourly rates from Table 1).
(ii) Additional tests (assessed in addition to all other applicable fees)
(a) Aflatoxin (per test, Other thAn TLC) .....oiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e e st b e e e aabe e e e abb e e e abe e e e aabe e e s anbeeeaaabeeeanbeeeaanbeeesnnen 29.50
(B) AflAtOXIN (TLC) wrveeiiieeeiiiee e e e eieee e seee e seae e e snnee e 118.00
(c) Corn oil, protein, and starch (one or any combination) . 16.80
(d) Soybean protein and 0il (ONE OF DOTN) .....oii e e e e e e st e e e te e e e enteeeesnteeeesnteeeanneeennnes 16.80
(O N LaleE o] (o) (=Y g I (o 1=T g (=2 T PO PP U PP UPPPUTUPPPRTOR 16.80
(f) Sunflower oil (per test) .......ccccu.... 16.80
(g) Vomitoxin (per test—qualitative) 40.00
(h) VOmitoXin (PEr tEST—QUANTILALIVE) .....ieiiiieeiiiieesiieeestie e et e e sttt e e st e e e s tae e e e teeeessaeeesssaeeessseeeesssaeeasteeeeanseeeennseeeasseeeannneennnnen 45.00
(i) Vomitoxin (per teSt—HPLC BOard APPEAI) .......ooiuiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt et e e s bt e e e e nbe e e e e be e e e e be e e e aab e e e e be e e e areeeaannes 136.00
(j) Pesticide Residue Testing3.
(1) Routine CompPOoUNAS (PEF SAMPIE) ...ueeiiiiiiee ittt ettt e ettt e e et et e e s be e e e aate e e e abe e e e aabeeeaasbeeeaambeeeaaneeeaanbeeeesbeeesnbeaesanneaaes 210.00
(2) Special Compounds (PEr SEIVICE rEPIESENTALIVE) .......ccuuieeiuireiriiereiiireeeitreeesareessseeeessteeesssteeesssseeeassseesassesessssesessseesans 110.00
(k) Fees for other tests not listed above will be based on the lowest noncontract hourly rate from Table 1..
(i) Review of weighing (per hour per SErvice rePreSENLALIVE) .........ccceeiriieeeiiiureeiiireesiereeseeesssteeesssteeessaeeessaeeeanseeeesseeesssseessssens 79.20
(3) Stowage examination (service-on-request)3
(O RS T (L= S (o1 V= Uo LT o - Lo ) I SRR 51.00
(Minimum $255.00 per ship).
(ii) Subsequent ship examinations (same as original) (Minimum $153.00 per ship)
(i) Barge (per examination) 41.00
(iv) All other carriers (per examination) 16.00

1Fees apply to original inspection and weighing, reinspection, and appeal inspection service and include, but are not limited to, sampling,
grading, weighing, prior to loading stowage examinations, and certifying results performed within 25 miles of an employee’s assigned duty sta-
tion. Travel and related expenses will be charged for service outside 25 miles as found in §800.72 (a).

2 An additional charge will be assessed when the revenue from the services in Schedule A, Table 2, does not cover what would have been col-
lected at the applicable hourly rate as provided in §800.72 (b).

3|f performed outside of normal business, 1-1/2 times the applicable unit fee will be charged.

41f, at the request of the Service, a file sample is located and forwarded by the Agency for an official agency, the Agency may, upon request,
be reimbursed at the rate of $2.50 per sample by the Service.

TABLE 3.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES?

(1) Grain grading seminars (per hour per $55.00 SErvice repreSENtAtIVE)2 .........cceiiuiiiiiiiierie ettt e e $55.00
(2) Certification of diverter-type mechanical samplers (per hour per service repreSentative)? ...........ccceeoveeveeieeeeniieeesnieee e e seee e 55.00
(3) Special weighing services (per hour per service representative)2
(i) Scale testing and CEIIFICALION ...........iiiiiiiie ittt e e sk et e e s et e e ek bt e e et bt e e aab b e e e san b e e e ehbn e e e kb e e e eabbeeeanbneeesnnneesanneean 55.00
(i) Evaluation of weighing and material handliNng SYSTEIMS .........ooiiiiiiiiiii et et e 55.00
(iif) NTEP Prototype evaluation (other than Railroad TraCk SCAIES) .......cc.eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e 55.00
(iv) NTEP Prototype evaluation Of RAITOAA TIACK .........couiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et b e st e nae e sare et e 55.00
Scales (plus usage fee Per day fOr TESE CAI) ......eii ittt e e ekt e e e s b e e e sab bt e e abe e e e e bb e e e anbb e e e snbreeesanneeeanneean 110.00
(v) Mass standards calibration and reVerifiCAtION ............oceiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e 55.00
()RS o L=IolE= U o] (o =T £ TS TP PRSP P PP PPPPTOPPI 55.00
(4) Foreign travel (per day per SErViCe rEPIrESENTALIVE) ........ccuiiiiiirieitii ittt ettt ettt et e et ettt esab e e bt e sbe e e bt e nabe et e e asbeenbeesaneeneees 490.00
(5) Online customized data EGIS service
(i) ONe data file PEr WEEK TOI L YBAI ...c..eiiitiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt et eh e b e e h bt e bt et e b et e s bt e s he e e bt e e bb e e b e e sbeeebeenaneenbeeanne 500.00
(ii) One data file Per MONTN fOr 1 YA ....couiiiiiiiie ettt et e ek e e e e b bt e e e b b e e e sab bt e e bbb e e e bb e e e aabbeeesntreeesanneeennneean 300.00
(6) Samples provided to interested PartieS (PEF SAMPIE) ......ciuiiiiiiieeiiee et e s ste e et e e st e e e saeeeeaateeeeabeeeeanteeesanteeesasseeeanseeeensseesannnen 2.60
(7) Divided-lot certificates (PEr CEIMIFICALE) ........ciiuiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e et e e e st e e e shb e e e e ket e e e sbe e e e asbe e e s ambeeeaanneeeannneeeanneeesnnen 1.50
(8) Extra copies Of Certificates (PO CEIMIfICALE) .....viiiiiiie ettt e st e e et e e st e e e sat e e e sseeeeabaeeeanteeeeanteeeasnseeeasneeeanneeeannren 1.50
()R le I (o JI g o L= o =) IR T OO T PP OO PP UOUPPPPPPIN 1.50

(10) Special mailing (actual cost)
(11) Preparing certificates onsite or during other than normal business hours (use hourly rates from Table 1)

1 Any requested service that is not listed will be performed at $55.00 per hour.
2Regular business hours-Monday through Friday-service provided at other than regular hours charged at the applicable overtime hourly rate.



Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 55/ Thursday, March 21, 2002/Rules and Regulations

13089

Gerald E. Grinnell,

Acting Administrator, Grain Inspection,
Packers and Stockyards Administration.

[FR Doc. 02-6835 Filed 3—20-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-EN-U

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 39

[Docket No. 2000-NE-14-AD; Amendment
39-12676; AD 2002-03-09 R1]

RIN 2120-AA64

Airworthiness Directives; Honeywell
International Inc. (formerly AlliedSignal
Inc. and Textron Lycoming) LTS101
Series Turboshaft and LTP101 Series
Turboprop Engines

AGENCY: Federal Aviation
Administration, DOT.

ACTION: Final rule; request for
comments.

SUMMARY: This amendment revises an
existing airworthiness directive (AD),
that is applicable to Honeywell
International Inc. (formerly AlliedSignal
Inc. and Textron Lycoming) LTS101
series turboshaft and LTP101 series
turboprop engines. The existing AD will
become effective on March 27, 2002,
and requires a one-time visual
inspection for surface finish and a one-
time fluorescent penetrant inspection
for cracks of certain impellers installed
on LTS101 series turboshaft and LTP101
series turboprop engines. This
amendment requires the same
inspections, and in addition, allows
installation of impellers that pass those
inspections. This revision to the existing
AD is prompted by an inadvertent
omission in the existing AD to include
allowance of installation of impellers
that pass inspections required by the
AD. The actions specified by this AD are
intended to prevent impeller failure
from cracks in the impeller back face
area, which could result in an
uncontained engine failure.
DATES: Effective March 27, 2002. The
incorporation by reference of certain
publications listed in the rule was
approved by the Director of the Federal
Register as of March 27, 2002.
Comments for inclusion in the Rules
Docket must be received on or before
May 20, 2002.
ADDRESSES: Submit comments in
triplicate to the Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), New England
Region, Office of the Regional Counsel,
Attention: Rules Docket No. 2000-NE—
14-AD, 12 New England Executive Park,

Burlington, MA 01803-5299. Comments
may be inspected at this location, by
appointment, between 8:00 a.m. and
4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday,
except Federal holidays. Comments may
also be sent via the Internet using the
following address: 9-ane-
adcomment@faa.gov. Comments sent
via the Internet must contain the docket
number in the subject line.

The service information referenced in
this AD may be obtained from
Honeywell International Inc. Aerospace
Services Attn.: Data Distribution, M/S
64-3/2101-201, PO Box 29003,
Phoenix, AZ 85038-9003; telephone
(602) 365—2493, fax (602) 365—5577.
This information may be examined, by
appointment, at the FAA, New England
Region, Office of the Regional Counsel,
12 New England Executive Park,
Burlington, MA; or at the Office of the
Federal Register, 800 North Capitol
Street, NW., suite 700, Washington, DC.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Robert Baitoo, Aerospace Engineer, Los
Angeles Aircraft Certification Office,
FAA, Transport Airplane Directorate,
3960 Paramount Blvd., Lakewood, CA
90712-4137; telephone (562) 6275245,
fax (562) 627-5210.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
February 5, 2002, the FAA issued AD
2002-03-09, Amendment 39-12650 (67
FR 7609, February 20, 2002), to require
a one-time visual inspection for surface
finish and a one-time fluorescent
penetrant inspection for cracks of
certain impellers installed on LTS101
series turboshaft and LTP101 series
turboprop engines. That action was
prompted by a report of a machining
discrepancy that may have occurred
during manufacture of the affected
impellers. That AD will become
effective on March 27, 2002.

In this revision the FAA has added to
paragraph (c) the authority to allow the
reinstallation of impellers P/N’s 4—101—
052-57 or 4—101-052—62 that pass the
required inspections. In all other
respects, the AD remains the same as
currently published. The FAA is
therefore making this revision effective
on March 27, 2002, in order to reduce
the paperwork burden on operators.

Manufacturer’s Service Information

Honeywell International Inc.
(formerly AlliedSignal Inc. and Textron
Lycoming) has issued AlliedSignal
Service Bulletin (SB) LT 101-72-30—
0186, dated October 1, 1999, and
Honeywell International SB LT 101-72—
30-0186, Revision 1, dated April 25,
2000, that specify a one-time visual
inspection for surface finish and a one-

time fluorescent penetrant inspection
for cracks of certain impellers.

Differences Between This AD and the
Manufacturer’s Service Bulletins

To assure that the unsafe condition is
addressed in a timely fashion, this
amendment will require a one-time
visual inspection for surface finish and
a one-time fluorescent penetrant
inspection for cracks of impellers part
numbers (P/N’s) 4-101-052-57/—62
within 900 gas generator (Ng) cycles
after the effective date of this AD.

FAA’s Determination of an Unsafe
Condition and Required Actions

Since an unsafe condition has been
identified that is likely to exist or
develop on other Honeywell
International Inc. (formerly AlliedSignal
Inc. and Textron Lycoming) LTS101
series turboshaft and LTP101 series
turboprop engines of the same type
design, this AD is being issued to
prevent impeller failure from cracks in
the impeller back face area, which could
result in an uncontained engine failure.

Immediate Adoption of This AD

Since a situation exists that requires
the immediate adoption of this
regulation, it is found that notice and
opportunity for prior public comment
hereon are unnecessary, and that good
cause exists for making this amendment
effective in less than 30 days.

Comments Invited

Although this action is in the form of
a final rule that involves requirements
affecting flight safety and, thus, was not
preceded by notice and an opportunity
for public comment, comments are
invited on this rule. Interested persons
are invited to comment on this rule by
submitting such written data, views, or
arguments as they may desire.
Communications should identify the
Rules Docket number and be submitted
in triplicate to the address specified
under the caption ADDRESSES. All
communications received on or before
the closing date for comments will be
considered, and this rule may be
amended in light of the comments
received. Factual information that
supports the commenter’s ideas and
suggestions is extremely helpful in
evaluating the effectiveness of the AD
action and determining whether
additional rulemaking action would be
needed.

Comments are specifically invited on
the overall regulatory, economic,
environmental, and energy aspects of
the rule that might suggest a need to
modify the rule. All comments
submitted will be available, both before



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-04T15:22:42-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




